

FILED
Aug 14, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33094-0 & 33143-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BLANCA ORTIZ & UNVERSAL FROZEN FOODS,

Appellants.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40681
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

 A. Is the Department required to use the second injury fund to reimburse a self-insured employer for erroneously paid time loss compensation when none of the statutes governing the fund authorize the Department to use it for that purpose?2

 B. Does Ortiz have standing to appeal, when she agrees that there was an overpayment, she does not dispute that either Universal or the Department should be entitled to collect on it, she does not seek any relief from this Court, and the outcome of the case will not affect her interests?2

 C. May Universal receive reimbursement from the self-insurer overpayment reimbursement fund, when the statutes governing that fund provide that it only applies to benefits paid pending an appeal and that it may only be used if an employer ultimately prevails in showing that those benefits should not be paid, and when neither of those requirements have been met?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Second Injury Fund Pays Self-Insurers the Difference Between a Worker’s Pension and the Disability the Worker Suffered, Had There Been No Prior Disability.....2

 B. Blanca Ortiz Suffered an Industrial Injury, and Universal Frozen Foods, a Self-Insured Employer, Paid Benefits.....3

C.	Following Ortiz’s 2010 Appeal of Claim Closure, She and Universal Entered an Agreement to Award Her a Pension Back-dated to 2002.....	4
D.	Consistent with the Agreement, the Department Awarded Ortiz the Pension and Issued Her a Check for the Pension from 2002 to 2011.....	5
E.	The Department Refused Universal’s Request that the Department Issue an Overpayment Order for Time Loss Compensation Benefits Paid Between 2003 and 2011	5
F.	The Board Ordered the Department to Pay Universal Frozen Foods for the Overpayment Totaling Over \$237,000, But the Superior Court Reversed, Finding That No Statute Required the Department to Reimburse Universal.....	6
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
V.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	The Second Injury Fund Statutes Do Not Provide for Payment from the Second Injury Fund for Time Loss Compensation	9
B.	RCW 51.32.240 Does Not Provide for the Department to Assume the Risk and Pay an Employer an Advance for an Overpayment of Time Loss Compensation	19
C.	The Court Should Not Follow the Board’s Incorrect Decision in <i>Cuendet</i>	24
D.	Ortiz Has No Standing to Bring Her Appeal, as She Has Not Shown She Is Aggrieved.....	28
E.	The Self-Insured Employer Reimbursement Fund Does Not Apply Because Universal Did Not Prevail at the Board.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 183 Wn.2d 54, 347 P.3d 1083 (2015)	passim
<i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013).....	8, 17
<i>Deal v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 78 Wn.2d 537, 477 P.2d 175 (1970).....	8, 17
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch</i> , 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013), review denied, 180 Wn.2d 1007 (2014).....	24, 27
<i>Franks v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 35 Wn.2d 763, 215 P.2d 416 (1950).....	15
<i>Homestreet, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 696, 263 P.2d 586 (1953).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Wood</i> , 88 Wn. App. 973, 947 P.2d 782 (1997).....	28
<i>In re Fred Dupre</i> , No. 97 4784, 1999 WL 756236 (Wash. Bd. of Ind. Ins. App. July 21, 1999).....	16
<i>In re Frederic J. Cuendet</i> , Bd. No. 99 21825, 2001 WL 1328460 (Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Aug. 14, 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Guardianship of Lasky</i> , 54 Wn. App. 841, 776 P.2d 695 (1989).....	28

<i>Johnson v. Tradewell Stores, Inc.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 739; 630 P.2d 441 (1981).....	9, 23
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962).....	10, 12, 25
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 587, 934 P.2d 685 (1997).....	20
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	27
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	21
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	7
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1989).....	20
<i>Stuckey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 289, 916 P.2d 399 (1996).....	7
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	13
<i>Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 105, 206 P.3d 657 (2009).....	16
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	22

Statutes

RCW 34.05.030(2)(a)	7
RCW 34.05.030(2)(b)	7
RCW 51.08.173	9, 23

RCW 51.14.010	3, 9
RCW 51.14.020	9
RCW 51.14.030	9
RCW 51.14.120	3
RCW 51.16.120	passim
RCW 51.32.010	2, 9
RCW 51.32.055	15
RCW 51.32.060	3, 15
RCW 51.32.080	2, 16
RCW 51.32.090	2, 15
RCW 51.32.240	passim
RCW 51.32.242(1).....	29
RCW 51.32.250	13
RCW 51.44.040	passim
RCW 51.44.070	10, 14, 16, 18
RCW 51.44.140	10
RCW 51.44.142	29
RCW 51.52.060	3
RCW 51.52.140	7

Rules

RAP 3.1.....	28
--------------	----

Regulations

WAC 296-15-330..... 9, 23
WAC 296-15-340..... 9, 23
